(In millions of dollars) to a decline in loans held on balance sheet.   The managed net interest margin improved 27 basis points to 10.55% primarily due to growth in non-promotional balances.

 Average managed loans were approximately flat as a 6% increase in purchase sales, driven by growth in travel, business, and partner portfolios, was offset by lower promotional balances.

Compared to the second quarter 2007, average managed loans increased 1%.

 Expenses grew 4% primarily driven by increased collection and servicing expenses, and lower marketing costs in the prior-year period.

 Higher credit costs were driven by a $134 million pre-tax charge to increase loan loss reserves, reflecting a weakening of leading credit indicators in the portfolio and trends in the

macro-economic environment.  The increase in loan loss reserves compares to a $122 million release in the prior-year period.  The managed net credit loss ratio increased

15 basis points to 4.41%, primarily reflecting unusually low bankruptcy filings in the prior-year period.

3Q07 vs. Nine Nine YTD 2007 vs.
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 3Q06 Increase/ Months Months YTD 2006 Increase/

2006 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007 (Decrease) 2006 2007 (Decrease)

Net Interest Revenue 1,193$   1,167$   1,140$   1,126$   1,031$   1,037$   969$   (15%) 3,500$   3,037$   (13%)

Non-Interest Revenue 2,041   2,084   2,312   2,445   2,263   2,144   2,417   5% 6,437   6,824   6%

Total Revenues, Net of Interest Expense (1) 3,234   3,251   3,452   3,571   3,294   3,181   3,386   (2%) 9,937   9,861   (1%)

Total Operating Expenses 1,532   1,554   1,447   1,535   1,485   1,452   1,503   4% 4,533   4,440   (2%)

Net Credit Losses 446   447   456   439   439   408   399   (13%) 1,349   1,246   (8%)

Credit Reserve Build / (Release) (72)   (160)   (122)   (37)   (44)   224   134   NM (354)   314   NM

Provision for Benefits & Claims 21   25   26   18   21   12   20   (23%) 72   53   (26%)

Provision for Loan Losses and for Benefits and Claims 395   312   360   420   416   644   553   54% 1,067   1,613   51%

Income Before Taxes and Minority Interest 1,307   1,385   1,645   1,616   1,393   1,085   1,330   (19%) 4,337   3,808   (12%)
Income Taxes and Minority Interest 381   507   560   615   496   359   478   (15%) 1,448   1,333   (8%)

Net Income 926$   878$   1,085$   1,001$   897$   726$   852$   (21%) 2,889$   2,475$   (14%)

Average Assets (in billions of dollars) 63$   63$   64$   62$   63$   61$   58$   (9%) 63$   61$   (3%)
Return on Assets 5.96% 5.59% 6.73% 6.41% 5.77% 4.77% 5.83% 6.13% 5.42%

Net Credit Loss Ratio 4.27% 4.11% 4.22% 4.30% 4.58% 4.39% 4.39%

Average Risk Capital 5,563$   5,591$   5,628$   5,544$   5,452$   5,265$   5,213$   (7%) 5,594$   5,309$   (5%)

Return on Risk Capital 68% 63% 76% 72% 67% 55% 65% 69% 62%

Return on Invested Capital 28% 26% 32% 30% 28% 23% 27% 29% 26%

KEY INDICATORS - Managed Basis (2)  (in billions of dollars)

Return on Managed Assets 2.59% 2.42% 2.91% 2.71% 2.37% 1.99% 2.28%

Average Managed Loans:
Securitized 94.7$   94.5$   97.3$   99.1$   97.3$   97.5$   101.0$   4%
Held for Sale 0.3   -   0.5   0.2   3.0   3.3   3.0   NM
On Balance Sheet 42.3   43.6   42.8   40.5   38.9   37.3   36.1   (16%)
Total Managed 137.3$   138.1$   140.6$   139.8$   139.2$   138.1$   140.1$   -

Bankcards 110.4$   110.3$   110.6$   109.2$   108.4$   107.4$   108.4$   (2%)
Private Label 26.9   27.8   30.0   30.6   30.8   30.7   31.7   6%

Total Managed 137.3$   138.1$   140.6$   139.8$   139.2$   138.1$   140.1$   -

End of Period Managed Loans:
Bankcards 109.7$   111.3$   110.3$   111.6$   107.3$   108.9$   110.1$   -
Private Label 26.2   29.4   30.5   32.4   30.2   31.2   31.8   4%

Total 135.9$   140.7$   140.8$   144.0$   137.5$   140.1$   141.9$   1%

(1) The 2006 first quarter, 2006 second quarter, 2006 third quarter, 2006 fourth quarter, 2007 first quarter, 2007 second quarter and 2007 third quarter  include releases of $90 million, $125 million, $109 million, $74 million,
$98 million, $144 million and $73 million, respectively, from the allowance for credit losses related to loan receivables that were either securitized or transferred to loans held-for-sale during the quarter.

(2) Managed basis presentation includes results from both the on-balance sheet loans and off- balance sheet loans, and excludes the impact of card securitization activity.

[…]

U.S.  Revenues grew 7%, driven by higher average loans and deposits, up 19% and 14%, respectively. Volume growth was partially offset by lower net interest margins, reflecting a shift in

RETAIL DISTRIBUTION - Page 1 customer deposits to higher Direct Bank and time deposit balances.   Checking accounts increased 8%.

(In millions of dollars)  Expenses increased 9% due to investment in new branches and higher customer activity.  During the quarter, 35 new consumer finance branches and 14 new Citibank branches were opened.

 Credit costs increased substantially, driven by higher net credit losses and a $299 million pre-tax charge to increase loan loss reserves.  Higher credit costs reflected a weakening of leading

credit indicators in the portfolio, including higher delinquencies in unsecured personal loans, portfolio growth, and a change in estimate of loan losses.

The net credit loss ratio increased 39 basis points to 2.87%, partially reflecting unusually low bankruptcy filings in the prior-year period.

 Net income declined 47%, primarily due to higher expenses and credit costs.

3Q07 vs. Nine Nine YTD 2007 vs.
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 3Q06 Increase/ Months Months YTD 2006 Increase/

2006 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007 (Decrease) 2006 2007 (Decrease)

Net Interest Revenue 1,451$   1,497$   1,521$   1,511$   1,529$   1,602$   1,646$   8% 4,469$   4,777$   7%

Non-Interest Revenue 845   1,002   861   896   897   943   893   4% 2,708   2,733   1%

Total Revenues, Net of Interest Expense 2,296   2,499   2,382   2,407   2,426   2,545   2,539   7% 7,177   7,510   5%

Total Operating Expenses 1,221   1,200   1,201   1,256   1,323   1,340   1,314   9% 3,622   3,977   10%

Net Credit Losses 279   288   282   337   335   360   388   38% 849   1,083   28%
Credit Reserve Build / (Release) (55)   (31)   (29)   (59)   (1)   -   299   NM (115)   298   NM
Provision for Benefits & Claims 163   168   193   162   188   157   167   (13%) 524   512   (2%)

Provision for Loan Losses and for Benefits and Claims 387   425   446   440   522   517   854   91% 1,258   1,893   50%

Income Before Taxes 688   874   735   711   581   688   371   (50%) 2,297   1,640   (29%)
Income Taxes 173   306   254   248   193   235   114   (55%) 733   542   (26%)

Net Income 515$   568$   481$   463$   388$   453$   257$   (47%) 1,564$   1,098$   (30%)

Average Assets (in billions of dollars) 66$   69$   70$   72$   74$   77$   80$   14% 68$   77$   13%

Return on Assets 3.16% 3.30% 2.73% 2.55% 2.13% 2.36% 1.27% 3.08% 1.91%

Average Risk Capital 3,459$   3,520$   3,591$   3,638$   3,414$   3,705$   3,791$   6% 3,523$   3,637$   3%

Return on Risk Capital 60% 65% 53% 50% 46% 49% 27% 59% 40%

Return on Invested Capital 23% 24% 21% 20% 18% 19% 11% 22% 16%

Revenues by Business:

Citibank Branches 737$   904$   765$   743$   781$   877$   842$   10% 2,406$   2,500$   4%

CitiFinancial Branches 1,008 1,037 1,052 1,098 1,064 1,105 1,141 8% 3,097   3,310   7%

Primerica Financial Services 551   558   565   566   581   563   556   (2%) 1,674   1,700   2%

Total Revenues, Net of Interest Expense 2,296$   2,499$   2,382$   2,407$   2,426$   2,545$   2,539$   7% 7,177$   7,510$   5%

Net Income by Business:

Citibank Branches 100$   165$   79$   36$   42$   90$   62$   (22%) 344$   194$   (44%)
CitiFinancial Branches 265   264   270   278   215   226   62   (77%) 799   503   (37%)

Primerica Financial Services 150 139 132 149 131 137 133 1% 421   401   (5%)

Total Net Income 515$   568$   481$   463$   388$   453$   257$   (47%) 1,564$   1,098$   (30%)

Reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

Page 12

GLOBAL CONSUMER
U.S.
RETAIL DISTRIBUTION - Page 2

3Q07 vs.
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 3Q06 Increase/

2006 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007 (Decrease)

KEY INDICATORS:

Average Loans Citibank Branches 9.4$   9.8$   10.5$   10.9$   11.3$   12.9$   14.2$   35%

 (in billions of dollars) CitiFinancial Branches 33.1   33.8   34.7   35.5   36.3   37.6   39.4   14%
   Total 42.5$   43.6$   45.2$   46.4$   47.6$   50.5$   53.6$   19%

Average Loans by Product Real estate secured loans 22.3$   23.0$   23.7$   24.3$   25.0$   27.3$   29.0$   22%

 (in billions of dollars) Personal loans 15.2   15.5   16.2   16.7   17.1   17.8   19.1   18%

Sales finance and other 5.0   5.1   5.3   5.4   5.5   5.4   5.5   4%

[…]

GLOBAL CONSUMER as well as those from prior periods, on Citigroup's website at www.citigroup.com.

INTERNATIONAL  In Japan, net income declined significantly due to charges to increase reserves for customer refunds and credit losses, higher expenses due to write-downs of $152 million pre-tax

CONSUMER FINANCE - Page 1  on customer intangibles and fixed assets, and a decline in revenues primarily due to lower receivable balances.  Financial results reflect recent adverse changes in the operating environment

(In millions of dollars) and the impact of consumer lending laws passed in the fourth quarter 2006.

 Outside of Japan, revenues increased 22%, driven by average loan growth of 20% and increased net interest margins.  Net income declined as revenue growth was offset by an

increase in credit costs due to portfolio growth and seasoning, and a $90 million pre-tax charge to increase loan loss reserves primarily due to a change in estimate of loan losses.

The net credit loss ratio increased 49 basis points to 3.58%.

3Q07 vs. Nine Nine YTD 2007 vs.
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 3Q06 Increase/ Months Months YTD 2006 Increase/

2006 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007 (Decrease) 2006 2007 (Decrease)

Net Interest Revenue 921$   971$   962$   295$   838$   793$   743$   (23%) 2,854$   2,374$   (17%)

Non-Interest Revenue 41   38   36   54   52   50   39   8% 115   141   23%

Total Revenues, Net of Interest Expense 962   1,009   998   349   890   843   782   (22%) 2,969   2,515   (15%)

Total Operating Expenses 419   427   406   498   407   398   565   39% 1,252   1,370   9%

Net Credit Losses 319   323   389   380   430   437   481   24% 1,031   1,348   31%
Credit Reserve Build / (Release) (16)   17   135   25   26   30   252   87% 136   308   NM
Provision for Benefits & Claims 1   -   (1)   1   -   -   -   100% -   -   -

Provision for Loan Losses and for Benefits and Claims 304   340   523   406   456   467   733   40% 1,167   1,656   42%

Income Before Taxes (Benefits) 239   242   69   (555)   27   (22)   (516)   NM 550   (511)   NM
Income Taxes (Benefits) 71   69   19   (204)   2   (16)   (196)   NM 159   (210)   NM

Net Income (Loss) 168$   173$   50$   (351)$   25$   (6)$   (320)$   NM 391$   (301)$   NM

Average Assets (in billions of dollars) 26$   27$   28$   29$   29$   29$   29$   4% 27$   29$   7%

Return on Assets 2.62% 2.57% 0.71% (4.80%) 0.35% (0.08%) (4.38%) 1.94% (1.39%)

Average Risk Capital 1,165$   1,042$   1,093$   1,156$   1,187$   1,156$   1,109$   1% 1,100$   1,151$   5%

Return on Risk Capital 58% 67% 18% (120%) 9% (2%) (114%) 48% (35%)

Return on Invested Capital 19% 20% 6% (30%) 3% (1%) (39%) 15% (11%)

Revenues by Region:
Mexico 53$   55$   62$   66$   70$   71$   73$   18% 170$   214$   26%

EMEA 184   193   191   203   203   209   212   11% 568   624   10%

Asia (excluding Japan) 98   108   120   136   140   155   166   38% 326   461   41%

Latin America 36   38   38   43   43   50   50   32% 112   143   28%

sub-total 371   394   411   448   456   485   501   22% 1,176   1,442   23%

Japan 591   615   587   (99)   434   358   281   (52%) 1,793   1,073   (40%)

Total 962$   1,009$   998$   349$   890$   843$   782$   (22%) 2,969$   2,515$   (15%)

Net Income (Loss) by Region:

Mexico 10$   11$   12$   8$   10$   8$   -$   (100%) 33$   18$   (45%)

EMEA 7   15   (13)   (5)   (3)   4   (19)   (46%) 9   (18)   NM

Asia (excluding Japan) 16   12   15   16   13   16   (6)   NM 43   23   (47%)

Latin America -   1   (1)   (2)   (4)   (1)   (7)   NM -   (12)   -

sub-total 33   39   13   17   16   27   (32)   NM 85   11   (87%)

Japan 135   134   37   (368)   9   (33)   (288)   NM 306   (312)   NM

Total 168$   173$   50$   (351)$   25$   (6)$   (320)$   NM 391$   (301)$   NM